

No. 4-422

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
October Term 2017

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

AMANDA KOEHLER,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	6
I. THE WARRANTLESS SEARCH OF MS. KOEHLER’S LAPTOP AT THE BORDER WAS UNREASONABLE UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE IT WAS NOT WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE BORDER SEARCH EXCEPTION	6
A. This Court’s Holding in <i>Riley</i> Was a Categorical Determination That Electronic Storage Devices Are Not to Be Treated as Traditional Containers, and Require a Warrant to Be Searched Lawfully	7
B. If the Court Chooses Not to Extend <i>Riley</i> , the Border Search of Ms. Koehler’s Laptop Was Still Unconstitutional Because It Was a Nonroutine Search Conducted Without Reasonable Suspicion	10
II. THE TWIN SEARCHES OF MACKLIN MANOR USING A PNR-1 DRONE AND A HANDHELD DOPPLER DEVICE WERE BOTH UNREASONABLE UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE THEY VIOLATED MS. KOEHLER’S REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY.....	13
A. Pawndale Police’s Warrantless Use of a PNR-1 Drone to Observe the Curtilage of Macklin Manor Is a Violation of Ms. Koehler’s Reasonable Expectation of Privacy Under the Fourth Amendment.....	14
B. In the Alternative, Drones Provide a Unique Threat to Privacy Which the Court Should Recognize by Requiring a Warrant to Use Them for Observing the Curtilage of One’s Home	17

C. The Use of a Handheld Doppler Device to Penetrate the Walls of Ms. Koehler’s Home and Reveal Information Within Is an Unreasonable Search Under the Fourth Amendment	19
D. The Exclusionary Rule Warrants the Exclusion of All Evidence Obtained from Ms. Koehler’s Laptop, as Well as the Search of Macklin Manor	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
CASES:	
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986).....	14, 16
<i>Commonwealth v. Ogialoro</i> , 547 A.2d 387 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 579 A.2d 1288 (Pa. 1990)	17, 19
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	7
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989).....	17, 18
<i>Hester v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 57 (1924).....	14
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	6, 22
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	6, 13, 14, 19
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	21
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	21, 22
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996).....	6
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....	13
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	17, 19

<i>State v. Davis</i> , 360 P.3d 1161 (N.M. 2015)	6, 8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013)	6, 8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977).....	8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914), <i>overruled in part by Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	21
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

U.S. Const. amend. IV	6
-----------------------------	---

OTHER SOURCES:

Philip J. Hiltner, <i>The Drones Are Coming: Use of Unmanned Aerial Vehicles for Police Surveillance and Its Fourth Amendment Implications</i> , 3 Wake Forest J.L. & Pol’y 397 (2013).....	18
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Thomas Mann Miller,
Digital Border Searches After Riley v. California,
90 Wash. L. Rev. 1943 (2015)11

Ajoke Oyegunle,
*Drones in the Homeland: A Potential Privacy
Obstruction Under the Fourth Amendment and the
Common Law Trespass Doctrine*,
21 CommLaw Conspectus 365 (2013)18
